AN1206: Differences between Si5342H/44H
and Si5371/72
This document highlights the key differences between the high-
performance Coherent Optics Jitter Attenuators Si5342H/44H
products and the Si5371/72 products. Consult the data sheet and
reference manual for more details.
In summary, the Si5371A/5371J (revision A) and Si5372A/5372J (revision A) are next
generation versions of the Si5342H (revision D) and Si5344H (revision D).

The Si5372 evaluation board is available in either the Grade A external crystal (Si5372A-A-EVB) or the Grade J internal crystal
(Si5372J-A-EVB). Customers must specify the proper grade when ordering the evaluation board.
Table 1.1.  Si5371 and Si5372 Ordering Guide
AN1206: Differences between Si5342H/44H and Si5371/72 • New Features and Capabilities
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
2 Rev. 1.0 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • December 17, 2021 2
1.2  Jitter Performance
The outputs of the Si5371 (2-output, same as Si5342H) and Si5372 (4-output, same as Si5344H) can be assigned as either high-speed
integer mode capable of up to 2.75 GHz at 45 fs-rms typical phase jitter (1 MHz–40 MHz) or as multiSynth any-frequency mode of up to
750 MHz at 90 fs-rms typical phase jitter (12 kHz-20 MHz).
Table 1.2.  RMS Phase Jitter for the Si5371 and Si5372
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
RMS Phase Jitter (Grade J) JGEN
High-speed integer mode – fIN = 19.44
MHz;
fOUT = 2750 MHz (12 kHz to 20 MHz)
— 75 90 fs RMS
High-speed integer mode – fIN = 19.44
MHz;
fOUT = 2750 MHz (1 MHz to 40 MHz)
— 45 — fs RMS
Multisynth Mode – fIN = 19.44 MHz;
fOUT = 156.25 MHz (12 kHz to 20 MHz) — 90 125 fs RMS
1.3  Additional Clock Inputs
The Si5371 and Si5372 each have four clock inputs, two more than Si5342H and Si5344H.
Si5372
High-speed INT
or
MultiSynth
Si5371
OUT1
OUT3
OUT2
OUT0÷INT
÷INT
÷INT
÷INT
NVMControl
Integrated
Reference
(Grade J)
DSPLL
Status Flags
4 Input
Clocks
IN0
IN1
IN2
IN3/FB_IN
I2C/SPI
Status Monitor
÷FRAC
÷FRAC
÷FRAC
÷FRAC
(Grade A requires an external 48-54 MHz crystal)
High-speed INT
or
MultiSynth
High-speed INT
or
MultiSynth
High-speed INT
or
MultiSynth
Figure 1.1.  Clock Inputs for Si5371 and Si5372
1.4  Frequency-on-the-fly (FOTF) Feature
The Si5371/72 use register writes to support frequency-on-the-fly to allow frequency changes on one MultiSynth without affecting the
clocks generated from other MultiSynths. See the Family Reference Manual for more details.
AN1206: Differences between Si5342H/44H and Si5371/72 • New Features and Capabilities
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
3 Rev. 1.0 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • December 17, 2021 3
1.5  Input Clock Switching Improvements